

GAHC010128462024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2064/2024

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
REP BY THE SECRETARY MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
NEW DELHI

2: THE LOKOPRIYA GOPINATH BORDOLOI REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MENTAL HEALTH
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR
TEZPUR
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM

3: S.K. DEURI
DIRECTOR
LOKOPRIYA GOPINATH BORDOLOI REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL
HEALTH
TEZPUR
SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

4: DR. H. DUTTA
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR (ADDICTION MEDICINE)
OFFICER ON SPECIAL DUTY (OSD) -CUM- I/C DEPUTY DIRECTOR -CUM-
CHIEF FINANCE AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER ETC.
LOKOPRIYA GOPINATH BORDOLOI REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL
HEALTH
TEZPUR
SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001

5: THE CHAIRMAN
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
LOKOPRIYA GOPINATH BORDOLOI REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL

HEALTH
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NIRMAN BHAVAN
NEW DELHI-11001

VERSUS

DR. DHRUBA JYOTI CHETIA,
S/O SRI CHITRA DHAR CHETIA, R/O QTR. NO. TYPE VI/A1, LOKAPRIYA
GOPINATH BORDOLOI REGIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH,
KALIBARI, TEZPUR, DIST- SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-784001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR AJIT KUMAR DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR K K MAHANTA (Sr. Advocate)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA

ORDER

Date : 17.07.2024

Heard Mr. A.K. Dutta, learned CGC appearing for the applicant.

It is submitted that the writ petitioner, taking advantage of his position, is interfering with the management and unauthorizedly taking out documents from the office. Additionally, he is interfering with the disciplinary proceeding, which has necessitated the filing of this application for modification of the order dated 29.01.2021, passed in the connected writ petition.

Mr. K.K. Phukan, learned counsel for the opposite party prays for and is granted 7 days' time to file affidavit-in-opposition in the matter.

In terms of order dated 29.01.2024 passed in the connected writ petition, the opposite party (writ petitioner) is directed to refrain from interfering in any form

in any manner in respect of any disciplinary proceeding that has been initiated.

List on 26.07.2024.

Interim order passed earlier stands extended till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant